

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 93rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 28, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag City Vice Mayor (Acting City Mayor) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 375-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MIA MARGARETH LABANG FOR GARNERING A GOLD MEDAL IN THE WRESTLING 40KG CG (SECONDARY CATEGORY) IN THE 2024 CAGAYAN VALLEY REGIONAL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION (CAVRAA) MEET HELD AT ILAGAN CITY, ISABELA ON APRIL 26-30, 2024

Sponsors:

rs: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

WHEREAS, Section 19 (1), Article XIV of the 1987 Constitution provides that "the State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions and amateur sports including trainings for international competitions to foster self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry";

WHEREAS, the Cagayan Valley Regional Association (CAVRAA) Meet is an annual sports competition spearheaded by the Department of Education-Region 02 participated by students and pupils from the elementary and secondary levels in public and private educational institutions;

WHEREAS, this annual sports competition aims to:

- Provide students opportunities for participation in a well-managed sport competition in order to foster self-discipline, teamwork, excellence and other values inherent in the practice of sports.
- Promote sports to develop the physical fitness and health of students.
- Educate young people through sports in the spirit of better understanding and friendship to help build a strong, healthy and peaceful Region 2.
- Determine the champions in the different sport events in order to identify and train talented athletes who will represent the Region in various National competitions.

WHEREAS, on April 26-30, 2024, the CAVRAA Meet was held in the City of Ilagan and was attended and participated by athletes and delegates from the Provinces of Cagayan, Isabela, Batanes, Nueva Vizcaya and Quirino, and the Cities of Ilagan, Cauayan, Santiago and Tuguegarao of Region 2;

WHEREAS, MIA MARGARETH LABANG of Team Tuguegarao City competed in the Wrestling 40KG CG (Secondary Category) and garnered a Gold Medal;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends the determination, dedication, resilience and competitiveness of Tuguegarao young athletes as they vied for sports excellence, honor and glory in the 2024 CAVRAA Meet.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND MIA MARGARETH LABANG for garnering a Gold Medal in the Wrestling 40KG CG (Secondary Category) in the 2024 Cagayan Valley Regional Athletic Association (CAVRAA) Meet held at Ilagan City, Isabela on April 26-30, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Mia Margareth Labang for her information.

On motion of Hon. Chan and without any objection, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 375-09-2024** was **APPROVED** under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

y to the Sanggunian

ATTEST

HON. JUDE T. PAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Preciding Officer Date: International Preciding Officer

cel